

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC. & BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Petitioners,

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE FORUM FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN

Counsel of Record

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

80 S. 9th St., Ste. 900

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 315-9210

mps@subblaw.com

December 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. This Court neither gives advisory opinions nor tolerates legislation eliciting advisory opinions (the <i>Muskkrat</i> rule)	9
II. The Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act—or TikTok ban—elicits an advisory opinion on terms even worse than the legislation that the Court condemned in <i>Muskkrat</i>	17
III. The Court should consider directing the parties to address at oral argument—or inviting an amicus to argue—the TikTok ban’s advisory-opinion problem.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	7
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 570 U.S. 947 (2013)	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12-13
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	6
<i>Chi. & S. Airlines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	12
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	6
<i>Durousseau v. United States</i> , 6 U.S. 307 (1810)	24
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869).....	28
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	1
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	9, 10, 16, 29
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	11
<i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008)	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792).....	11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	24, 29
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	24
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	12
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Beck</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ...	16
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	22
<i>Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> ,	
261 U.S. 428 (1923)	27
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila, S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs</i> ,	
113 U.S. 33 (1885)	13
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> ,	
818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> ,	
549 U.S. 118 (2007)	9
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 575 U.S. 933 (2015).....	29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	5
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> ,	
219 U.S. 346 (1911)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga, & St. Louis Ry. Co.</i>	
<i>v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 537 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 620 U.S. 175 (2024).....	4
<i>O'Grady v. United States</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1875)	12, 24, 25
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 427 (2018)	28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	3
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	11, 25
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 211 U.S. 529 (1909)	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 598 U.S. 8 (2019)	23
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113, 2024 U.S. App. 30916 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. 40 (1852).....	11
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	9
<i>United States v. O'Grady</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1875).....	12
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	5–25
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3–5, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	14
STATUTORY & REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
2 U.S.C. §1407(c).....	21
5 U.S.C. §§701 <i>et seq.</i> (APA).....	7
5 U.S.C. §7123(c).....	21
7 U.S.C. §136n(b)	21
7 U.S.C. §194(h)	21
7 U.S.C. §228b-3(h)	21
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1).....	21
10 U.S.C. §950g(e).....	24
12 U.S.C. §1467(j)	21
12 U.S.C. §1786(j)(2).....	21
15 U.S.C. §21(c), (d)	21
15 U.S.C. §45(c), (d)	21
15 U.S.C. §77i(a)	21
15 U.S.C. §720e(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. §2618(a)(1)(B), (a)(1)(C)(ii), (c)(2)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. §3416(a)(4)	21
19 U.S.C. §1516a(g)(4)(A), (H).....	21
26 U.S.C. §7482(a)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	22
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)	22
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	24
28 U.S.C. §2265(c)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. §§2341-2351.....	21
28 U.S.C. §2342, 2344.....	7
38 U.S.C. §7292(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. §1327(b)(3).....	23
49 U.S.C. §46110(a), (c), (e)	21
89 F.R. 60793 (2024)	25
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 92, §5, 12 Stat. 765.....	11
Act of March 17, 1866, ch. 19, §1, 14 Stat. 9.....	11
Military Commissions Act, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)..	23, 24
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 9551-8, 17-29	
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ashwin Sehsagiri, <i>How TikTok Changed America</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 19, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/4765esvu	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	20
Brendan Bordelon, <i>Biden and Congress Want to Ban TikTok</i> , POLITICO, Apr. 16, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/52jtjrvf	3, 5
<i>Challenge (noun)</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, https:// tinyurl.com/4jcyp5y6	20
170 CONG. REC. S2970 (daily ed. Apr. 23, 2024).....	4
Drew Harwell, <i>How TikTok Ate the Internet</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 14, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/4tk93mjk	3, 4
Gram Slattery, <i>Trump Says It Could Be Worth Keeping TikTok in US for a Little While</i> , REUTERS, Dec. 23, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/5bv7mcw4	27
H.R. REP. NO. 118-417 (2024).....	4
Letter from Supreme Court Justices to President George Washington (Aug. 8, 1793), https://tinyurl.com/3d82s369	10
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Justices of the U.S. Supreme Court (July 18, 1793), https://tinyurl.com/4f8syyyt	9
Questions for Supreme Court (Enclosure to Jefferson Letter) (July 18, 1793), https://tinyurl.com/348ttsy8	9
Taylor Lorenz, <i>TikTok, a Pioneer in Short, Vertical Videos, Now Wants Horizontal Ones</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 31, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/a8n2tfrf	3
